
 

 
 

 

Merton Council 
Sustainable Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel  
 
Date: 23 February 2023 
Time: 7.15 pm 

 

Venue: Council chamber - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden SM4 5DX 
AGENDA 

Page Number 
  
1  Apologies for absence   
 
2  Declarations of pecuniary interest   
 
3  Minutes of the previous meeting  1 - 4 
 
4  Actions log  5 - 8 
 
5  Performance monitoring  9 - 18 
 
6  Homelessness prevention  19 - 26 
 
7  Air Quality  27 - 52 
 
8  Flooding update  53 - 66 
 
9  Work Programme  67 - 74 
 
 
 
 
 
 
This is a public meeting – members of the public are very welcome to attend. 

The meeting room will be open to members of the public from 7.00 p.m. 
 
For more information about the work of this and other overview and scrutiny panels, 
please telephone 020 8545 4035 or e-mail scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, 
visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny 
 
Press enquiries: communications@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3483 or 
4093 
 
Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer 
 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny
mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk
http://www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer


 

 

Public Information 
Attendance at meetings 
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council.  Seating in the public gallery is 
limited and offered on a first come first served basis. 
Audio/Visual recording of meetings 
The Council will film meetings held in the Council Chamber for publication on the website.  If 
you would like to film or record any meeting of the Council held in public, please read the 
Council’s policy here or contact democratic.services@merton.gov.uk for more information. 
Mobile telephones 
Please put your mobile telephone on silent whilst in the meeting. 
Access information for the Civic Centre 

 

• Nearest Tube: Morden (Northern Line) 
• Nearest train: Morden South, South 

Merton (First Capital Connect) 
• Tramlink: Mo
[...]
fficers to come and speak to them about a particular service or issue before making 
recommendations to the Cabinet.  

 Scrutiny of Council Documents: Panels also examine key Council documents, such as the 
budget, the Business Plan and the Best Value Performance Plan. 

 
Scrutiny panels need the help of local people, partners and community groups to make sure that 
Merton delivers effective services. If you think there is something that scrutiny should look at, or 
have views on current reviews being carried out by scrutiny, let us know.  
 
For more information, please contact the Scrutiny Team on 020 8545 4035 or by e-mail on 
scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny


This page is intentionally left blank



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
13 FEBRUARY 2023 
(7.15 pm - 9.00 pm) 
PRESENT Councillors Councillor Stuart Neaverson (in the Chair), 

Councillor Daniel Holden, Councillor John Braithwaite, 
Councillor Caroline Charles, Councillor Dan Johnston, 
Councillor Stephen Mercer, Councillor Martin Whelton and 
Councillor James Williscroft 
 
Adrian Ash (Interim Director, Environment and Regeneration), 
Charles Baker (Waste Strategy and Commissioning Manager), 
John Bosley (Assistant Director Public Space Contracts and 
Commissioning), Matt Burrows (Head of Communications and 
Customer Experience), Zoe Church (Head of Business Planning) 
and Roger Kershaw (Interim Executive Director of Finance and 
Digital) 
 

  
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
Apologies were received from: 
  
Cllr Anthony Fairclough (with Cllr MacArthur as substitute) 
Cllr Victoria Wilson (with Cllr Dresselaers as substitute) 
Cllr Gill Manly (with Cllr Slawek Szczepanski as substitute). 
  
  
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interest.  
  
  
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
The minutes were agreed as a true and accurate record of the previous meeting, with 
one addition as below. 
  
“The Panel requested Cabinet identify timescales for the Idverde recommendations. 
Cllr Natasha Irons, Cabinet Member for Local environment, agreed to return to the 
Panel in June with timeframes for these, with the caveat that the timeframes 
presented back could change”. 
  
  
4  WASTE AND STREET CLEANSING (Agenda Item 4) 

 
The item was introduced by Cllr Natasha Irons, Cabinet Member for Local 
Environment, Green Spaces and Climate Change.  
  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee
https://democracy.merton.gov.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=7144
https://democracy.merton.gov.uk/mgExecPostDetails.aspx?ID=418
https://democracy.merton.gov.uk/mgExecPostDetails.aspx?ID=418


 

2 

Paper focuses on delivery model, not spec (that will be the next phase). 
Current satisfaction rates are 63% satisfaction rate for waste collection and 30% for 
street cleaning. 
  
Various options were considered – insourcing, outsourcing, joint venture, arm’s 
length. All options were analysed based on BAU (business as usual) and the 
recommendation is to split the service. Contracting out collections will give us more 
resilience and the opportunity to use the technical know how of the wider industry. 
Also, we don’t have the capacity to bring that service in house. This recommendation 
will also enable us to take control of street cleaning.  
  
The Chair invited questions on the review in general - so looking at how the review 
was put together, the considerations in the choices of services put forward to 
scrutinise etc. In response to Panel Member’s questions, the Cabinet Member for 
Local Environment, Green Spaces, and Climate Change gave further information:  

[...]
house robust monitoring from day one with an ambition to 
have the same robust metrics for both services. Merton Client team will 
monitor commissioned service and in house service and we will be transparent 
about inspection regime.  

         Decarbonisation, electrification of vehicles is a hugely expensive investment. 
         Government’s Environment Bill still in progress. Cannot make an investment 

in soft plastics until we know outcomes of that legislation and the impact on 
the service.  

         Merton terms and conditions for employees and those contracted out. – 
Leader and Cabinet member have met with Unison and scheduled to meet 
with GMB and other trade unions. 

         Spec will include PROW.  
 

The Chair invited recommendations from the Panel.  
 
A Panel Member asked if the spec for waste collections could be presented to the 
Sustainable Communities Panel before going out to tender. The Assistant Director for 
Public Space responded that there are statutory requirements for the waste 
specification and the spec will need to be provided to GLA by a certain deadline. The 
street cleaning spec, however, could come to Panel as we have 18 months to 
mobilise and develop that service.  
 
There are two separate timelines for the services and subject to dialogue with 
external market and Cabinet before awarding any contract, there are several 
interjections where scrutiny could play a role.  
 
The Panel RESOLVED (all votes in favour) to send the following recommendations to 
Cabinet.  
 

1.    This Panel recommends that further details of the contract specifications for 
each service are brought back to a future Sustainable Communities Panel at 
an appropriate time.  

2.    That street sweeping schedules are published on the Merton website.  
3.    That ‘prioritising street sweeping after bin collection’ should be included in the 

specification.  
4.    The Council continue the work already underway in support of Net Zero by 

2030, ensuring that the waste collection contract agreed will state that the 
vehicle fleet needs to be carbon neutral by 2030. 

5.    The Panel requests that performance monitoring officers come up with a 
process for the Sustainable Communities Panel can feed in and scrutinise 
contract performance.  

6.    This Panel recommends that the Council introduces ward-based dashboards 
for identifying fly tip hot spots.  

7.    That the Cabinet Member for Local Environment, Green Spaces and Climate 
Change returns to the Sustainable Communities Panel once the Environment 
Bill and legislation has been published.  

Page 3



 

4 

 
Actions: 

         Bulky Waste - The Cabinet Member agreed to return with a report/further 
detail on bulky waste collection when sharing the service specifications. There 
are cost implications and the Mobile Garth Road Scheme that we are going to 
pilot will hopefully bridge the gap.  

         As above, the removal of graffiti will be revisited with the Panel when working 
on the specification.  

 
A Panel member asked whether the Clarion Housing model to install underground 
waste bins in some of the newer blocks in the high path estate, could be rolled out 
further and extended to areas where it's suitable (flats above shops for example). 
The Cabinet Member explained that again, we need to see what the Environment Bill 
contains because it would require investment in heavy infrastructure.  
 
The Chair brought the meeting to a close and thanked everyone for attending.  
  
  
  
  
5  RESIDENT INSIGHT REPORT (Agenda Item 4a) 

 
This was taken with Item 4. 
  
  
6  EXEMPT APPENDIX A (Agenda Item 5) 

 
This was taken with Item 4. 
  

Page 4



Sustainable Communities Overview & Scrutiny Panel – Action Log 2023 
 

Area Recommendation Status Officer notes Cabinet date 

Tree 
Strategy 
(Idverde) 

The Panel recommended that the Council’s Tree 
Strategy is reviewed and updated to include how 
new trees are established and how all trees are 
maintained 

Green 

The tree strategy is currently being 
undertaken. The strategy will be delivered in 
two parts with the first phase concentrating on 
Council-owned assets, maintenance regimes 
and risk management. The second phase will 
take into context private tree assets, planning 
considerations and the wider urban forest. 

09/11/2021 

Green 
Spaces 

(Idverde) 

The Panel recommends that the Council create an 
overarching Green Spaces strategy in line with the 
Council’s climate commitment and with a focus on 
community wellbeing 
 

Amber 

Cabinet Member updated at 19.01.23 that 
there has been a delay- it links to the wider 
green strategy across London. We're waiting 
for that guidance so that we can ensure we 
are feeding into a pan London approach. 
 

09/11/2021 

Idverde 

The Panel recommends to Cabinet that the Council 
should consider developing a ‘One Stop Shop’ web-
based reporting system to make it easier for our 
residents to report any issues relating to parks, 
waste and public spaces in one place and bring an 
update on this to the SC Panel 
AND To display signage in parks informing 
residents on how to report issues and express their 
views 

Amber 

Cabinet Member updated at 19.01.23 that Fix 
my street/reporting will be extended to parks 
and green spaces. 
 

09/11/2021 

Idverde 
The Panel requested quarterly updates from officers 
on the performance of Idverde (as part of the 
standing performance monitoring item) 

Amber 

The Assistant Director for Public Space 
committed to meeting with Chair to agree on 
how performance will be reported to the 
Sustainable Communities Panel going forward 
e.g., a dashboard overview. 

09/11/2021 

Idverde 

The Panel requested Cabinet identify timescales for 
the Idverde recommendations. Cabinet Member 
agreed to return to the Panel in June with 
timeframes for these, with the caveat that the 
timeframes presented back could change. 

Amber 
Add Idverde item to June 2023 agenda. 
 

N/A 

P
age 
[...]
arterly measure 7.6% 7.5%    

Property SP 386 Property asset valuations (Annual) Annual measure N/A 150 N/A N/A N/A 

Property SP 518 Number of completed Rent Reviews (Quarterly) Quarterly measure 9 32    

 
  

P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

Committee: Sustainable Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel 
Date: 23rd February 2023 

Subject:  Homelessness Prevention and Relief Performance 
Lead officer: Elliot Brunton, Interim Head of Housing Needs and Strategy  
Lead member: Andrew Judge, Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainable 
development 
Director: John Morgan, Executive Director Adult Social Care, Integrated Care & Public 
Health 
Contact officer: Elliot Brunton, Interim Head of Housing Needs and Strategy 
Recommendations:  
A. To note the information contained in the report 

 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
1.1. To provide a summary of homelessness prevention and relief activity in the 

borough under the terms of Part VII Housing Act 1996 (as amended by the 
Homelessness Act 2002 and the Homelessness Reduction Act 2017). 

2 INTRODUCTION 
2.1. Homeless legislation has existed in varying forms since 1977 with a 

significant update occurring with the Homelessness Reduction Act 2017. 
2.2. Where a resident makes a homeless application to the Council the law says 

that we must look into their circumstances to find out what type of help we 
can provide.  

2.3. Firstly, we have to investigate:  

• If they are eligible for help. This is a complex area of law and will be 
decided according to an individuals, nationality, immigration status and 
residency. If someone is not eligible, we can only provide basic advice 
and assistance. 

• Whether it is reasonable for a resident to return to their last 
address, or to continue living there. We need to be sure that someone 
is actually homeless or threatened with homelessness. Someone is 
regarded as being statutorily threatened with homelessness if this is 
within 56
[...]
ion. The council continues to try and work with 
entrenched rough sleepers who have not accepted accommodation 
alongside other agencies that support them with a view to finding 
accommodation that meets their needs.  

4.3. Below is a summary of the rough sleeper cases currently accommodated by 
the Council as of November 22.  

In Accommodation No of Clients Of which No recourse 
to public fund 

Nightly Paid 
Temporary 
Accommodation 

19 6 

PRS Shared 
Housing  

26 7 

Supported Housing 35 0 

Total 80 13 
 

5 TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION  
 

5.1. As noted above when residents make homeless applications, in some 
circumstances the Council has a legal duty to provide temporary 
accommodation, typically during the relief period if someone is actually 
homeless. Not all individuals are entitled to temporary accommodation.  

5.2. As noted above where people appear to be (a) eligible for assistance; (b) 
homeless; and (c) in priority need of accommodation, they are owed what is 
known as the ‘interim’ duty. This duty provides them with temporary 
accommodation pending more detailed enquiries into their application and 
actions taken by the authority to relive their homelessness.  

5.3. Where on conclusion of those enquiries, (and assuming it is not possible to 
prevent or relieve homelessness) if officers within the Housing Department 
are satisfied that the homeless person is eligible; homeless; is in priority 
need and did not become intentionally homeless; and has a local 
connection, then they are owed what is known as the ‘full’ or the ‘main’ 
duty.   

5.4. This is a duty to continue to provide them with suitable temporary 
accommodation, without limit of time, until the duty is brought to an end in a 
limited number of prescribed circumstances, most commonly via a 
reasonable offer of accommodation. This offer is from a registered social 
landlord or via a private sector landlord.  

Page 22



 

5 
 

5.5. Accommodation offered under the Act is required to 
[...]
lead officer 

Intended outcomes 

Waste Management Written report John Bosley 
 

 

 
Meeting date: 23 February 2023 (Deadline for papers: 5pm, 14 February 2023)  

Item/issue How Lead member and/or 
lead officer 

Intended outcomes 

Air Quality 
 
 

Tracking poor air 
quality hotspots & 
HGV traffic and 
pollution hotspots in 
the borough   
 

Jason Andrews 
 
Cabinet Member 
 

Consider nature-based 
solutions 

Flooding issues 
 

Report Tom Sly, Flood 
Management Officer 

Thames Water 
independent review on 
flooding events in the 
borough 

Housing: Homelessness Report Elliot Brunton, Head of 
Housing and Strategy 

 

Performance monitoring 
*Plus report from Planning 
Committee (AM) 

Basket of indicators 
plus verbal report  

Adrian Ash, Director of 
Environment and 
Regeneration 

To highlight any items of 
concern and/or request 
additional information 

Work programme 2022/23 Written report Rosie McKeever, 
Scrutiny Officer 

To agree the work 
programme. 

P
age 72



 
 

 7 

 
Meeting date: 8 March 2023 (Deadline for papers: 5pm, 27 February 2023) 

Item/issue How Lead member and/or 
lead officer 

Intended outcomes 

Disability Access Written report  Include accessibility at 
stations 

Tree Strategy update  Andrew Kauffman   

Council Retrofitting Plans 
 

Written report Dominique Hill; 
Amy Mallet 

 

Planning enforcement Written report Cabinet member, James 
McGinlay, Lesley 
Barakchizadeh 

Invite Officers to report 
back on the backlog of 
cases 
 

Performance Monitoring Basket of indicators 
plus verbal report 

Adrian Ash, Director of 
Environment and 
Regeneration  
 

 

Topic suggestions 2022/23 Written report Rosie McKeever, 
Scrutiny Officer 

To seek suggestions from 
the Panel to inform 
discussions about the 
Panel’s 2022/23 work 
programme 
 

 

P
age 73



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Actions log
	5 Performance monitoring
	December performance scrutiny panel

	6 Hom
[...]
concern rough sleepers already accommodated by the council, or who have refused multiple offers of accommodation. The council continues to try and work with entrenched rough sleepers who have not accepted accommodation alongside other agencies that support them with a view to finding accommodation that meets their needs.
	4.3.	Below is a summary of the rough sleeper cases currently accommodated by the Council as of November 22.

	5	TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION
	5.1.	As noted above when residents make homeless applications, in some circumstances the Council has a legal duty to provide temporary accommodation, typically during the relief period if someone is actually homeless. Not all individuals are entitled to temporary accommodation.
	5.2.	As noted above where people appear to be (a) eligible for assistance; (b) homeless; and (c) in priority need of accommodation, they are owed what is known as the ‘interim’ duty. This duty provides them with temporary accommodation pending more detailed enquiries into their application and actions taken by the authority to relive their homelessness.
	5.3.	Where on conclusion of those enquiries, (and assuming it is not possible to prevent or relieve homelessness) if officers within the Housing Department are satisfied that the homeless person is eligible; homeless; is in priority need and did not become intentionally homeless; and has a local connection, then they are owed what is known as the ‘full’ or the ‘main’ duty.
	5.4.	This is a duty to continue to provide them with suitable temporary accommodation, without limit of time, until the duty is brought to an end in a limited number of prescribed circumstances, most commonly via a reasonable offer of accommodation. This offer is from a registered social landlord or via a private sector landlord.
	5.5.	Accommodation offered under the Act is required to be suitable for homeless households and this is set out in the Homelessness (Suitability of Accommodation) (England) Order 2012. When se

Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
23 FEBRUARY 2023 
(7.15 pm - 9.23 pm) 
PRESENT: Councillors Councillor Stuart Neaverson (in the Chair), 

Councillor Daniel Holden, Councillor John Braithwaite, 
Councillor Caroline Charles, Councillor Anthony Fairclough, 
Councillor Dan Johnston, Councillor Gill Manly, 
Councillor Stephen Mercer, Councillor Martin Whelton, 
Councillor James Williscroft and Councillor Victoria Wilson 
 
 

ALSO PRESENT:   
 
Councillors   
 
Councillors Aidan Mundy 
 
Stella Akintan (Scrutiny Officer), John Bosley (Assistant Director 
Public Space Contracts and Commissioning), Elliot Brunton, 
Paul McGarry (FutureMerton Manager), Tara Butler (Programme 
Manager - Strategic Policy and Research) and Jason Andrews 
(Environmental Health Pollution Manager) 
 

  
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
  
The Chair welcomed the Young Inspector to the meeting who will be joining the panel 
to share the voice of young people. 
  
  
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interests 
  
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a true and accurate record. 
  
4  ACTIONS LOG (Agenda Item 4) 

 
Councillor Mundy, Chair of the Planning Committee, was invited to give an overview 
of the work in development control applications. He highlighted that a quality 
assurance check in January had identified an under reporting in performance from 
May to November. Updated information was provided to Panel members earlier that 
day and tabled at the meeting.   Accurate figures demonstrate that performance is on 
an upward trajectory and much better that was previously reported. Steps have been 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

2 

taken to rectify the systems, and forthcoming new legislation will require local 
authorities to upgrade systems. 
A panel member highlighted problems with the software as there is lack of ability to 
see comments on applications and for councillors to access this information and 
asked if this can be addressed in the software upgrade. 
The Chair of the Planning Committee said members of the Planning Committee can 
see the responses and they are looking at greater user engagement and making the 
process as simple as possible. 
A panel member asked if the task force will look at back-end development control 
issues rather than planning applications. The Chair of the Planning Committee said 
they will focus on back-end issues but front end issues can arise as a result of the 
new guidance. 
A panel member said there is a high turnover of case officers and some work has 
been lost as a result. How will new system prevent this and alert officers to new 
applications. The Chair of the Planning Committee said they will do quality assurance 
checks and are putting in a number of measures.   
A panel member expressed concerned about putting forward a recommendation to 
cabinet about the software as the panel are not aware of the costs. 
The Chair of the Planning Committee said there is a regulatory requirement is to 
purchase a new system and a duty on the council to work internally to prepare to 
upgrade the system. 
  
The Panel unanimously agreed recommendation B from the tabled Development 
Controlled Performance Report. 
  
The Young Inspector asked how long it will take to find out how much the new 
software will cost. The Chair of the Planning Committee said it depends on legislation 
timetable and the compliant software being available, but the preparatory work will 
begin now. 
  
  
RESOLVED 

1. An officer taskforce is established to:  
1. Scope opportunities to maximise and optimise current development 

control software. This would include opportunities to improve data 
quality;   

2. Subject to available resource, and increasing returns to scale, 
implement improvement opportunities identified that support system 
migration;  

3. Scope the resource and processes required to stand up a programme 
of work to:   

1. Replace the current development control software.   
2. Iterating processes to improve efficiency and software utilisation 

following migration. 
 
 
 



 

3 

Both with the aim of being compliant with the regulations following the Royal Assent 
of the Levelling up and Regeneration Bill.  
The Panel also ask that the findings from the task group be brought back to the 
scrutiny in due course. 
  
  
  
5  PERFORMANCE MONITORING (Agenda Item 5) 

 
The Assistant Director for Public Space Contract and Commissioning and the Head 
of Future Merton gave an overview of key performance indicators. 
  
A panel member highlighted the recycling target had been missed again for CRP 
097  The Assistant Director for Public Space Contract and Commissioning  said there 
had been a long term positive trend with Merton in the  top seven in London for 
recycling rates. There have been incremental improvements as it is a stretch target 
with large percentage increases. 
  
A panel member asked officers to highlight key statistics as way to make the 
information more accessible. It was reported that the Chair is having discussions with 
officers and suggestions will be put forward in a few months. 
  
The Assistant Director for Public Space Contract and Commissioning said he will 
provide a written response in regard to SP513 
  
RESOLVED 
The Chair thanked officers for their report 
  
  
6  HOMELESSNESS PREVENTION (Agenda Item 6) 

 
The Head of Housing Strategy gave an overview of the report on homelessness 
prevention and stated a further paper on housing enforcement will be presented at a 
future meeting. 
  
A panel member expressed concern about the rise in temporary accommodation and 
asked how rates compare with neighbours and progress with procurement.  
  
The Head of Housing and Strategy said the June 2022 figures on those in temporary 
accommodation were as follows: 
Merton 333 
Sutton 846  
Croydon1951 
Wandsworth 2985  
Richmond 349  
Bromley 1598 
 
 
Split of current temporary accommodation by area:  



 

4 

  
100 cases in borough  
224 cases out of borough 
4 outside of London, in Kent and surrey, aim to place people in borough 
  
The Head of Housing Strategy reported that the trend in temporary accommodation is 
upwards, not sure how steep. The team is still awaiting impact of new applications 
from people leaving the Homes for Ukraine Scheme,  
  
The Head of Housing Strategy reported that Capital Letters Agency find private 
sector accommodation, they are affected by economic factors such as the drop in 
private sector accommodation. High rents are also a challenge.  
In response to questions on the council acquiring its own temporary accommodation, 
The Head of Housing Strategy reported Merton has access to an 81place hostel, 
most are spot purchase and compete with other London boroughs. It is complex to 
set up temporary accommodation as council does not have housing management 
services and repairs service. The department are looking at many options. 
  
A panel member queried the waiting time for temporary accommodation.  The Head 
of Housing Strategy said it depends on size of accommodation required as there is a 
longer wait for larger properties. 
  
The Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainable Development said the 
Administration has a goal to build 400 homes some may be temporary 
accommodation. 
  
In response to questions, it was reported that: 
  
People who are placed in housing outside of London have a right of review; the 
council can help people who choose to move to another part of the country. 
  
The first phase of the Home for Ukraine scheme is coming to an end and it has been 
difficult to find new hosts, the department try to rematch to new hosts if possible. 
There is funding for the Scheme, but private sector affordability is a challenge. It is 
also difficult for those who find jobs to obtain several years worth of references, which 
is difficult in the circumstances. 
Panel members congratulated the department on the low homelessness figures and 
the hard work undertaken to support the community. 
A panel member suggested including temporary accommodation in performance 
monitoring. 
  
Councillor Fairclough asked the panel to put forward a recommendation to support t 
Cabinet attempts to implement the Empty house scheme  
The Head of Housing and Strategy reported the council is going ahead with the  
Empty Homes Scheme and this should be operational by July. 
  
Anthony Fairclough proposed the following recommendation “This panel 
recommends to support the council’s plans to increase the amount of temporary 



 

5 

accommodation through schemes such as the Empty Houses scheme which is 
coming forward”. 
  
The recommendation was unanimously supported by the panel 
  
The Head of Housing and Strategy reported that the council has a legal duty to 
provide housing for those in priority need and every attempt is made to ensure 
people are not placed far away from their local community.    
  
Councillor Fairclough proposed the following recommendation - This panel believes 
we should not as a matter of policy, house people beyond 90 minutes of travel, 
except by choice. 
  
This was seconded by Councillor Wilson 
  
Those in favour: 
Councillor Anthony Fairclough 
Councillor Victoria Wilson 
Councillor Dan Holden 
Councillor Stephen Mercer 
Councillor John Braithwaite 
  
Those against: 
Councillor Stuart Neaveson 
Councillor Dan Johnston 
Councillor Martin Whelton 
Councillor James Williscroft 
Councillor Caroline Charles   
 
 
  
The Chair used his casting vote against the recommendation.  
The recommendation was not carried.  
  
Councillor Whelton proposed that the Panel recommends that the council do 
everything within its power to house people in Merton as a top priority and as close 
as possible to the borough. Also, to increase the procurement of accommodation 
through empty homes and Capital Letters.  
  
This was seconded by Councillor Williscroft and passed unanimously by the Panel.  
  
RESOLVED 
  
This panel recommends to support the council’s plans to increase the amount of 
temporary accommodation through schemes such as the Empty Houses scheme 
which is coming forward. 
  



 

6 

Panel recommends that the council do everything within its power to house people in 
Merton as a top priority and as close as possible to the borough. Also, to increase the 
procurement of accommodation through empty homes and Capital Letters. 
  
  
  
7  AIR QUALITY (Agenda Item 7) 

 
  
  
  
  
  
The Environmental Health Manager gave an overview of the report. 
A panel member asked if there is enough investment, especially as there is a new 
legal requirement in relation to monitoring. The Environmental Health Manager said 
we have support of a leading university and will bid for new monitoring station at 
Plough Lane. 
  
A panel member said there is not enough enforcement on idling. It was reported that 
this issue is being addressed. 
  
Panel members raised a number of concerns including; 
  
Need to prevent lorries and large vehicles on red routes and busy roads 
Stop lorries illegal road use. 
What steps are being taken to increase the uptake of diffusion tubes 
It was reported that the council has limited controls in this area.  The Ultra Low 
Emissions Zone (ULEZ) will impact a public health on deaths per borough. There was 
a recent death of a young child where the coroner cited air pollution as a contributory 
factor. 
  
The Environmental Health Manager said the council is limited it what it can do 
regarding heavy goods vehicles, low emission zone has driven down use of the 
dirtiest vehicles. They are working with Sustainable Merton on diffusion uptake.  
In regard to concerns that school streets displace the problems of idling to nearby 
areas, it was reported that diffusion tubes are used to give monthly averages on 
border on schools streets where resident complaints have been received. Behaviour 
change messages are being used to address the problem. 
  
Data published by the Greater London Authority last year showed some 
improvements.  
  
The Environmental Health Manager said the work with transport partners in heavy 
goods vehicles is complex. The Head of Future Merton said the ULEZ will help, the 
council lobby Transport for London to improve air quality on bus routes, HGV have a 
specific network and enforced by London councils –  
Councillor Fairclough put forward a recommendation. 
  



 

7 

This panel recommends that cabinet supports maintaining adequate funding for the 
investment in infrastructure for monitoring of fine particulates.  
This was seconded by Councillor Stephen Mercer 
Those in favour 
Councillor Anthony Fairclough 
Councillor Victoria Wilson 
Councillor Dan Holden 
Councillor Stephen Mercer 
Councillor John Braithwaite 
Those against: 
Councillor Stuart Neaveson 
Councillor Dan Johnston 
Councillor Martin Whelton 
Councillor James Williscroft 
Councillor Caroline Charles   
 
 
The Chair used his casting vote against the recommendation.  
The recommendation was not carried. 
  
RESOLVED  
The Chair thanked officers for their reports. 
  
  
8  FLOODING UPDATE (Agenda Item 8) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Local Environment, Green Spaces and Climate Change 
gave an overview of the report.  
  
A panel member raised concerns about a persistent problem at the bottom of Duram 
Road. It was reported there has been ongoing issues, the council and Thames Water 
have been involved and emergency work is being undertaken. 
Panel members raised concern about relationship with Thames Water including 
communications to ensure residents are aware of the work programmes. Officers 
reported there are aware of issues with Thames Water and are responding 
accordingly.  
  
A panel member asked about the stringency for flood risk assessments for new 
builds in Merton, it reported that Merton has one of the strictest sustainable drainage 
policies in London.  
  
RESOLVED 
The Panel agreed to Invite Thames Water to a future meeting to discuss issues of 
concern. 
  
  
9  WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 9) 

 



 

8 

Councillor Mercer to be invited to next meeting to discuss the community toilets task 
group.  
  
  


